

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
MAR 18 2016
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 15-1034

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SOARING EAGLE CASINO AND RESORT, AN ENTERPRISE OF
THE SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BY
CALIFORNIA NATIONS INDIAN GAMING
ASSOCIATION, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA TRIBAL
CHAIRMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AND THE
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS**

DENISE TURNER WALSH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
RINCON BAND OF
LUISEÑO INDIANS
1 WEST TRIBAL ROAD
VALLEY CENTER, CA 92082
(760) 746-8941
dwalsh@rincon.org

DOROTHY ALTHER
Counsel of Record
MARK RADOFF
CALIFORNIA INDIAN LEGAL SERVICES
609 S. ESCONDIDO BLVD.
ESCONDIDO, CA 92025
(760) 746-8941
dalthers@calindian.org
mradoff@calindian.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. Without a Definitive Answer to Whether Application of the NLRA Displaces the Labor Relations Regime Negotiated Between California Tribes and Organized Labor, Approved by the State of California and by the Secretary of the Interior Pursuant to IGRA, California Tribes, the State of California and the Secretary of the Interior are Without Any Meaningful Assurance That the TLRO is Final and Binding as a Matter of Federal Indian Law.	9
II. Unintended Consequences of Reforming or Rescinding Material Terms of Ratified Compacts Disrupts the Funding Scheme and Eliminates the Protections of the TLRO	14
III. Without Supreme Court Intervention, California Tribes are At-Risk, Either for Unfair Labor Practices Under the NLRA or Material Breach of the California Compact for Non-Compliance With the TLRO	18
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F.Supp.2d 1084 (2002).....	4, 14
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	3
<i>Casino Pauma v. NLRB</i> , 363 NLRB 60 (2015).....	11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farms</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (1985).....	12
<i>Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Int’l Union (HERE) v. Davis</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 585 (1999).....	5
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases v. State of California</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (2003).....	4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 872 (W.D. Mich. 2010)	13
<i>San Manuel Bingo & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 341 NLRB 1005 (2004) <i>affirmed</i> 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. (2007).....	11
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Public Law 280 18 U.S.C. § 1162	3, 17
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	3
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii).....	7, 9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)	2
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii).....	12
65 Fed. Reg. 31189 (Mar. 16, 2000)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
81 Fed. Reg. 5019 (Jan. 29, 2016).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2014 California Tribal Gaming Impact Study, An Updated Analysis of Tribal Gaming Economic and Social Impacts, With Expanded Study of RSTF and Charitable Effects, Beacon Economics LLC; http://www.yourtribaleconomy.com/media/uploads/2014-California-Tribal-Gaming-Impact-Study.pdf	9
Albert Tate, Jr., Techniques of Judicial Interpretation in Louisiana, 22 La. L. Rev. 727, 748 (1962)	18
California Gambling Control Commission, Ratified Tribal-State Gaming Compacts, available at: http://www.cgcc.ca.gov/?pageID=compacts	3
California Proposition 1A, “Gambling on Tribal Lands. Legislative Constitutional Amendment,” at: http://vig.cdn.sos.ca.gov/2000/primary/pdf/1a.pdf	6
H.R. Res. 511, 114th Cong. (2015)	13
Tribal-State Gaming Compact; Between the *1 , a Federally-Recognized Indian Tribe, and the State of California, http://www.cgcc.ca.gov/documents/enabling/tsc.pdf	16
